
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Trust Board 

Date: 17 May 2010 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  
 

Councillor 
Alford 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Deputy 
Chairman 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Lawyer Chairman Director Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

 

Councillor 
Hawkes 

 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Councillor 
Fryer 

 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Member 
Speaking 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Public Seating 

Press 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 

The Following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors: Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer and Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson),  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Alan McCarthy, Darren Grayson and Dr Louise 
Hulton 
 
South Downs Health: Andy Painton, Mo Marsh and Simon Turpitt 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
 

 

Lynette Gwyn Jones Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals NHS 
Trust 

David Standing Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies Parent Forum 
Vacancy Surrey & Sussex Strategic Health Authority 
Graham Bartlett Sussex Police Authority 
Professor Imogen Taylor Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
Priya Rogers Youth Council 
Rose Suman Youth Council 

 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

50. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

51. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2010 (copy attached).  
 

52. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

53. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY FRAMEWORK 7 - 30 

 Contact Officer: Dermot Anketell Tel: 29-5423  
 

54. FUTURE ARRANGEMENT FOR THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
TRUST BOARD 

31 - 54 

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

55. UNDERSTANDING INTERVENTION: THE TIER APPROACH FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (PRESENTATION) 

 

 Contact Officer: James Dougan Tel: 295511  
 

56. NHS BRIGHTON & HOVE OPERATING PLAN 2010/11 55 - 168 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next Cabinet 
Member Meeting is 12 noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline Banfield, 
(01273 291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 7 May 2010 

 
 

 





BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm 22 MARCH 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer and Hawkes (Opposition 
Spokesperson)  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Alan McCarthy and Dr Louise Hulton 
 
South Downs Health: Andy Painton, Mo Marsh and Simon Turpitt 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
Graham Bartlett, Sussex Police Authority 
Priya Rogers, Youth Council 
Rose Suman, Youth Council 
Amanda Fadero, Primary Care Trust 
Also in attendance: 
  
 
Apologies: 
Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum 
Professor Imogen Taylor, Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

45. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
45a     Declarations of Substitutes 
 
45.1 Councillor Kemble attended as substitute for Councillor Alford. 
 
45b     Declarations of Interest 
 
45.2 There were none. 
 
45c     In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 

1



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 22 MARCH 2010 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
45.3 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
46.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February 2010 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
47. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
47.1 The Cabinet Member announced that efforts in partnership with the Primary Care Trust 

(PCT) had seen teenage pregnancies decrease by 25 per cent. The Cabinet Member 
congratulated those involved and maintained all parties commitment to decreasing this 
level further. 

 
 
48. REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS (S75 AGREEMENT) AND 

IMPLICATIONS OF THE 2009 APPRENTICESHIP, CHILDREN, LEARNING & SKILLS 
ACT. 

 
48.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning 

proposed changes to the existing Section 75 partnership arrangements between the 
Council, NHS Brighton and Hove (PCT) and South Downs Trust (SDH). 

 
48.2 The Director of Children’s Services highlighted the dedicated efforts of the officers 

involved and asked Members not to underestimate the length or complexity of the 
subject elaborating that each organisation has to ratify what the Trust does on a 
collective and individual basis. 

 
48.3 A representative of the PCT enquired about the subject of liability noted in section 5.1.2 

of the documentation. 
 
48.4 The author of the report replied that this issue concerned the agreement to budgets by 

all parties. 
 

The Principal Litigation Lawyer added that this meant unforeseen but legitimate 
overspend by the Trust as a whole. 

 
48.5 Members sought clarification on the proposed review of membership. It was noted that 

there was no reference to University, Sixth Form or Youth Services membership under 
the proposed changes. However, Members did concur that too large a membership may 
hamper the operation of the Trust. 

 

2



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 22 MARCH 2010 

48.6 The Director of Children’s Services noted the concerns and that further exploration of 
possible options was necessary. 

 
48.7 Members indicated that the report recommended reviews and asked how these would 

be undertaken. 
 
48.8 The report author clarified that a Joint Managment Board with authorised officers 

delegated to it would implement this work. 
 

The Principal Litigation Lawyer reiterated that the proposals had to reflect the legislative 
framework. 
 

48.9 Members raised the issue of collective responsibility and how each partner would deliver 
their own elements. 

 
48.10 The Director of Children’s Services iterated that she felt that there was an ambiguity in 

the review between Children’s Services and the Children’s Trust that needed to be 
clarified. She informed Members that the changes had most impact to Council services 
and that all partners would be held to account by the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) for safeguarding issues. 

 
48.11 RESOLVED- That the Board accept the following recommendations: 
 
1. That the principles of the proposed S75 agreements as outlined in paragraphs 3.6 and 

3.7 and Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be approved. 
 
2. That the new duties in relation to establishing a Children’s Trust Board outlined in 

paragraphs 3.9 to 3.12 and in Appendix 3 of the report be noted; and the Director of 
Children’s Services be requested to bring forward detailed proposals to meet those 
duties for approval at the next Board meeting. 

 
 
49. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN: PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT 
 
49.1.   The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning the 

Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) Performance Report for the financial year 
2009/10 to date. 

 
49.2    Members noted the inclusion of predominantly southern towns and cities used as 

comparators in the report on Substance Misuse by Young People (NI 115). 
 
49.3    The report author responded that the selection were statistical neighbours determined 

by similarities of profile which by chance had comprised of predominantly southern 
areas. 

 
49.4    A Member commented that the report stated that responses at secondary level were 

strongly based from one particular school and asked if there was any intention to widen 
the focus. 

 

3



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 22 MARCH 2010 

49.5    The author of the report answered that the process was for schools to nominate 
themselves and although participation was encouraged, the frankness of the results 
could act as a deterrent in the expectancy of negative publicity. 

 
49.6    Members asked if the results in NI115 were based on self-substance misuse or 

witnessing substance misuse. 
 
49.7    The report author responded that the results were based on questions posed about self-

misuse in the last four weeks. 
 
49.8    Members enquired if the figures on Child Poverty (NI 116) included other benefits in 

addition to the ones noted. 
 
49.9    The report author clarified that he believed the results to be based on the receipt of 

multiple benefits although child tax credit was not one of these. 
 
49.10  Members noted that the presentation of the report had stated an issue with figures on 

Social Care (NI 59). 
 
49.11   The author of the report explained that results may have been undermined by an 

incorrect measurement of the data but that performance would still be of a poor 
standard. 

 
49.12  The Director of Children’s Services commented to the Board that the report was an 

opportunity to clarify current performance and to help the improvement measures 
required. 

 
49.13  Members agreed that negative results from the report would need to be examined. 
 
49.14  RESOLVED- That the Board approve the following recommendations: 
 
1. That the data and analysis in the CYPP Performance Report be noted and the action 

being taken to improve performance be agreed. 
 

2.  That the Board agrees the report provides the necessary information to allow it to fulfil 
its statutory duty to “monitor a strategic Children and Young People’s Plan for the local 
area”. 

 
3. That the new format of the report be agreed. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.25pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

4



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 22 MARCH 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 

5



6



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 53 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Corporate Parenting Strategy  

Date of Meeting: 17th May 2010 

Report of: Di Smith 

Contact Officer: Name:  James Dougan Tel: 295511      

 E-mail: james.dougan@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
[...]
����

�
��

�
�

&
�


'
�


�
��

��
�


�
�

��
�

�
��


�
��

��
�

��

������

�
�

��

������

�
�

������

�
�

��

������

�
�

��
�
�

�
�

�����

�
�

�	

�����

�
�

�����

�
��

�����

�
�

�	
�

�
�

6�
�
7
�
 
��
$�
�
��

"
��
 
��
�
�

�
&�
&�
3
"
�

"
�3
�
��
��
�
�
��
3
�
 
�3
��
"
��
��
�
-
#
��
�
 
�

��
�
�
&

�
��
&�
,1
.

�+
��
!
��
��
0
��
$�
�
��

�
�
�
�
�&
��
$�
��
�
7
�
 
��
$�
�
��

"
��
 
��
�
:�
�
#
�
!
�
��
�
$�

�
�
�
�
�
��
��
��

�
��
��
�
�



�
��
�
�
�
��

�
��
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��
��
��

�
��
��
�
�



�
��
�
�
�
��

�
��
��
�
�

�
�
��
��
�
�
�
�
�&
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
��
 
#

�
��
�
�
4�
�
�
�
��
0
�
�
�
��
�
�
 
��
��
��
��
�

��
�
��
��
�
�
�
�
�&
��
��
�
�
��
�+
#
��
�
!
��
��



�
�
�
�
 
�
��
�
�
�

;
�
#
�
�
��
$$
�
�
 
�
�&
�3
"
�
��
��
�6
�
�

�

�

�

�

��
��
2
��
�
�
��
�"
�
�
��
"
��
�
 
�3
�
��
�!
�
��
�
4�
��

�
#
&�
�
�
��
�
 
��

"
��
�
�
�
�
�
��

%
�
&#
��

'
�
��
�
�

�

�

�

�

��
��
+
�
$�
�
#
�
� 
��
�
��
�
 
�

"
��
 
��
��
��

�
��
�
4�
�
�
��
0
��
�
��
��
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
 
�

�
��
�
�
�
��
�
�

%
�
&#
��

'
�
��
�
�

���������2������%��������� 

�����

�
�

�	

�����

�
�

�����

�
��

�����

�
�

�	
�
�
�
�
&�
,1
.�

����

%
�
&#
��

'
�
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��
��
��
�
��
��
�
�



�
��
�
�
�
���
��
��
�
�

30



CHILDREN & YOUNG 

PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 54 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Children’s Trust Board arrangements 

Date of Meeting: 17th May 2010 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105 

 E-mail: Steve.barton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1    This report sets out proposals to meet the requirements of:  

• Statutory Guidance on co-operation arrangements, including the 
Children’s Trust Board and the Children and Young People’s Plan (2010) 

 

• Statutory Guidance on the Roles and Responsibilities of the Lead Member 
for Children’s Services and the Director of Children’s Services (updated 
2009).  

  
1.2 The report addresses the recommendation agreed by the Board on March 22nd 

2010 to note the new duties in relation to establishing a Children’s Trust 
Board and to ask the Director of Children’s Services to bring forward detailed 
proposals to meet those duties for approval at the next Board meeting.  

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

That the Board agrees: 
 
2.1 (1) To re-constitute the Children and Young People’s Trust Board to meet the  

requirements of the Statutory Guidance on co-operation arrangements 
(2010) and establish a new Children’s Trust Board with the membership 
proposed by the local authority (paragraph 3.9. and Appendix 1). 

 
2.2.     (2)   The Chair of the Children’s Trust Board will be the Lead member for 

Children’s Services (paragraph 3.11). 
 
2.3. (3)  To adopt the draft Terms of Reference for the new Children’s Trust Board 

(paragraph 3.12 and attached as Appendix 2) 
 

2.4. (4)    The proposal not to establish sub groups of the Children’s Trust Board at 
this stage (paragraph 3.14). 

 

31



2.5. (5) The draft work programme for the Children’s Trust Board (paragraph 3.15 
and attached as Appendix 3). 

 
2.5. (6) To receive a further report in respect of the necessary transitional 

arrangements to ensure that the city’s Children and Young People’s Plan 
complies with Statutory Guidance by April 2011. 

 
2.6 (7) That this will be the final meeting of the Children’s Board in its current 

constitution. The new Children’s Board will commence business at the next 
meeting. 

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
Co-operation Arrangements: 
 
 

3.1 The Statutory Guidance on co-operation arrangements states:  
 

“The Children’s Trust is the sum of co-operation arrangements and partnerships 
between organisations with a role in improving outcomes for children and young 
people.  This includes the Childre
[...]
e 
thematic (for example focusing on consultation), focused on a particular group 
of children (such as those with special educational needs and disabilities), or 
set up to enable effective representation on the Children’s Trust Board (sub-
groups of schools or third sector bodies, for example) (4.10). 
 
The Board may also nominate one of its members to take a strategic lead on 
a single theme of work and report back to it on a regular basis, effectively 
becoming a champion. This theme could be to promote the involvement of 
children and young people in the Board’s work, or for safeguarding for 
example. (4.12) 

  
3.14 The council does not propose, at this stage, that the new Children’s Trust 

Board should establish separate sub groups as outlined in the Guidance.  
Instead it proposes that the Board focus on strengthening existing 
relationships with other partnerships.  The Statutory Guidance highlights the 
key partnerships in respect of services for children and young people 
including: the Local Strategic Partnership; the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board (LSCB); the Community Safety Partnership; and the Behaviour and 
Attendance Partnership. 

 
 Page 20 of Brighton and Hove’s CYPP sets out how children’s services 

already relate to the local planning framework for local public services. 
 
 Children’s Trust Board: work programme: 
 

3.15  The Board will wish to agree how to manage its business in the future.  
A draft work programme is attached as Appendix 3 based on a 
preliminary proposal for a structured agenda to cover the following: 

36



 

• Standing Items: e.g. 6 monthly CYPP performance reports; the 
required annual report on the city’s safeguarding from the LSCB; the 
annual report in respect of the S75 arrangements between the council, 
the PCT and South Downs Trust. 

 

• Strategic Improvement Priorities: Appendix 3 suggests a number of 
possible headline reports that would address specific actions included 
under the CYPP 4 Strategic 
[...]
children and young people. 

 
 

38



6.  EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1 The new arrangements proposed in this report reflect statutory guidance 

which precludes consideration of other options. 
 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
7.1 To ensure that the Council, and its partner agencies meet their statutory 

duties under Statutory Guidance. 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices: 
1. Summary of the Statutory Guidance on co-operation arrangements, 

including the Children’s Trust Board and the Children and Young People’s 
Plan (2010) – to follow 

 
2. Children’s Trust Board: Draft Terms of Reference  - to follow 

 
3. Draft Work programme 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None 
 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. None 

 
 

39



Appendix 1: Proposed Membership of the Children’s Trust Board: 
 

Agency/Organisation Relevant guidance (in italics) 

& commentary 

Proposed  

representatio

n 

Statutory ‘Relevant Partners’ 

Brighton and Hove 

City Council:  

• Lead Member 

• Director of 

Children’s 

Services 

• 4 Elected 

Members  

4.13 Both the DCS and the Lead 

Member should be members of 

the Children’s Trust Board. The 

Lead Member should attend as 

a member of the political 

executive with a pivotal role in 

championing children and 

defining political priorities for 

them on the Board and to 

represent the local community. 

DCSs should attend as the 

senior local authority officer 

with responsibility for 

coordinating children’s services 

within the authority and 

establishing the co-operation 

arrangements in the wider 

Children’s Trust partnership, 

including setting up the 

Children’s Trust Board. 

 

The council will maintain 

current cross party 

representation.  In addition 

the Lead Member will be the 

Chair of the Children’s Trust 

Board.  

6 

NHS Brighton and 

Hove (PCT) 

2.14 The partnership between 

the local authority and the PCT 

is the driving relationship of the 

Childr
[...]
ork area. 

Shipman monitoring is a statutory requirement also administered in the Assurance 
Team, reporting to the Professional Performance & Support Group. 

Appeals Panel 
The Appeals Panel considers all appeals received by the PCT against the decisions 
of the Continuing Care and Exceptions Panels.   The Appeals Panel is established as 
a Sub Committee of the Board. 

The Panel has delegated authority from the Board to consider all appeals in respect 
of continuing care and acute exceptions cases. The Panel is authorised to obtain 
outside legal or other independent professional advice and to secure the attendance 
of outsiders with relevant experience and expertise if it considers it necessary. 

The Panel may: 
! Confirm the original decision taken 
! Refer the case back to the original decision making panel to reconsider 

the case 
! Make a different decision if (a) the Appeals Panel considers that the PCT 

failed to follow its own procedures or failed to reach a reasonable decision 
and (b) that there was only one other reasonable decision that the Panel 
could have reached. In all other cases where (a) is satisfied the Appeals 
Panel will refer the case back to the originating Panel for further 
consideration.

The minutes of the Appeals Panel are formally recorded and submitted in 
anonymised form to the Board. This work is supported by an Appeals Co-ordinator 
within the Assurance Team. 

168


	Agenda
	51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	53 Corporate Parenting Strategy Framework
	Appx 2 The Pledge (final)
	Appx 3 Corporate Parent Report Card v0 4

	54 Future arrangement for the Children & Young People's Trust Board
	56 NHS Brighton & Hove Operating Plan 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm 17 MAY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Brown (Chairman), Fryer and Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) and 
Kemble  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Alan McCarthy and Dr Louise Hulton 
 
South Downs Health: Andy Painton, Mo Marsh and Simon Turpitt 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
Gail Gray, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
Graham Bartlett, Sussex Police Authority 
 Priya Rogers, Youth Council 
Amanda Federo, Primary Care Trust 
Also in attendance: 
  
 
Apologies: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum 
Rose Suman, Youth Council 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

50. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
51a     Declarations of Substitutes 
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
51b     Declarations of Interest 
 
51.2 There were none. 
 
51c      In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 17 MAY 2010 

proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
51.3    RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
51. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
51.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 May 2010 be 

approved and signed as the correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 

‘48.4 The author of the report replied that this passage in the report was an attempt to 
capture the agreement to budgets by all parties. Upon reflection the summary given was 
perhaps unhelpful and should not be regarded as a precise indication of the agreement 
on overspends. The respective liabilities of the partners to the S75 agreement would be 
in accordance with the precise wording of the finalised agreement . 

        The Principal Litigation Lawyer clarified that it would be necessary to refer to the S75 
agreement itself to determine the nature of the liabilities referred to, and it was likely that 
what the passage was referring to was not unlimited liability on any overspend, but 
legitimate overspend by the Trust as a whole being shared proportionately by the 
partners to the Trust.’ 

 
 
52. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
52.1 The Cabinet Member informed Members that there would be a change in the running 

order of the meeting and agenda item 55 would now precede item 54. 
 
 
53. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY FRAMEWORK 
 
53.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services outlining progress 

in work undertaken in developing the next stage of Brighton & Hove’s Corporate 
Parenting Strategy. 

 
53.2 A Member noted the high proportion of looked after children over the age of 15 and 

enquired what measures were being undertaken to address issues in these age groups 
and the work undertaken in circumstances of exclusion. 

 
53.3 The officers of the report responded that there was a robust co-operation in place with 

schools and educational psychologists to support those excluded within which 
continuous improvement was sought. With regard to those over 16, there were several 
systems in place including personal and financial packages, the retention of a social 
worker until the age of 21 and every care-leaver designated an Aim Higher Sussex co-
ordinator. 

 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 17 MAY 2010 

53.4 A Member asked if there were any forums of that age-group that may be able to help 
give information to the Trust. The Board were informed that there were groups such as 
the 16+ Advisory Group but also an established forum with members who had been 
through the system that offered help and advice to those currently in it. 

 
53.5 Members asked for more information surrounding the financial implications of looked 

after children. 
 
53.6 The officer of the report elaborated on the benefit of bringing together the Board 

Members resources and co-operation. He explained that the largest employers in the 
city were part of the Board and that an increased scope of the apprenticeship scheme 
currently in operation would be of huge benefit. 

 
53.7 Board Members enquired on the on-going developments in the apprenticeship scheme. 
 
53.8 The report author explained that the scheme was currently looking at ways to broaden 

the access and options of the apprenticeship and giving wider exposure to numerous 
occupations. There were also discussions continuing on the intention to ‘fast-track’ 
looked after children on to the scheme. 

 
53.9 RESOLVED- That the Board agree to the proposals for the development of the 

Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
54. FUTURE ARRANGEMENT FOR THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST 

BOARD 
 
54.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Service concerning 

proposed changes to the Trust Board arrangements to meet the requirements of the 
Statutory Guidance on co-operation arrangements including the Children’s Trust Board 
and Children and Young People’s Plan and the Roles and Responsibilities of the Lead 
Member and the Director of Children’s Services. 

 
54.2 The Director of Children’s Service relayed to Members that the report was based upon 

central government guidance on re-constitution and was the continuation of changes to 
the Section 75 agreement. 

 
54.3 Members discussed the matter of collective responsibility and individual accountability 

contained in the Terms of Reference (Appendix 2). 
 
54.4 The Director of Children’s Services informed the Board that she had confidence in all 

partners’ individual and collective capability to deliver the Children and Young People’s 
Plan in a challenging fiscal environment with difficult budget demands. 

 
54.5 A Member asked if there was a long-term timetable for the introduction of sub-groups 

that had been delayed under the proposals. 
 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 17 MAY 2010 

54.6 The Director of Children’s Service responded that sub-groups for the Board had not yet 
been ruled out but had been delayed in the interest of safeguarding and strengthening 
during this period of change to the Board. The Cabinet Member added sub-groups 
would be used if they were needed. 

 
54.7 In reference to Item 5.4.1 and 5.4.2 of Appendix 2, a Member of the Board enquired how 

the stated accountability would work. 
 
54.8 The Director of Children’s Services answered that the Local Safeguarding Children 

Board (LSCB) would give accounts on partners effectiveness via an Independent Chairs 
Report. 

 
54.9 RESOLVED- That the Board agree the recommendations of the report as follows: 
 
(1) To re-constitute the Children and Young People’s Trust Board to meet the  requirements of the 

Statutory Guidance on co-operation arrangements (2010) and establish a new Children’s Trust 
Board with the membership proposed by the local authority (paragraph 3.9. and Appendix 1). 

 
(2) The Chair of the Children’s Trust Board will be the Lead member for Children’s Services 

(paragraph 3.11). 
 
(3) To adopt the draft Terms of Reference for the new Children’s Trust Board (paragraph 3.12 and 

attached as Appendix 2) 
 
(4) The proposal not to establish sub groups of the Children’s Trust Board at this stage (paragraph 

3.14). 
 
 
(5) The draft work programme for the Children’s Trust Board (paragraph 3.15 and attached as 

Appendix 3). 
 
(6) To receive a further report in respect of the necessary transitional arrangements to ensure that 

the city’s Children and Young People’s Plan complies with Statutory Guidance by April 2011. 
 
 
(7) That this will be the final meeting of the Children’s Board in its current constitution. The new 

Children’s Board will commence business at the next meeting. 
 

54.10 The Cabinet Member conveyed her thanks to all Members for their co-operation and 
negotiation and passed on her gratitude to those Members that would be stepping down after 
this meeting for their service. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
55. UNDERSTANDING INTERVENTION: THE TIER APPROACH FOR CHILDREN AND 

YOUNG PEOPLE (PRESENTATION) 
 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 17 MAY 2010 

55.1 The Board considered a report and presentation of the Director of Children’s Services 
concerning the Tiered Intervention approach for children and young people. The 
presentation included: 

 

• The Values and Principles in children protection work including the 
safeguarding and promotion of the welfare of children and levels and means of 
engagement with children and parents. 

 

• Tiered service operations including Team Around the Child, School Nurses, 
Children’s Centres Services, Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services, 
Targeted Youth Support, Connexions and Social Services. 

 
55.2 A Member enquired on the nature of the foundations and resources for partners in the 

scheme. 
 
55.3 The report author responded that the approach was mindful of delivering the right 

services for the best outcomes. There were currently internal and external pursuits 
towards this partnership. Resources were in the process of being identified and would 
certainly include a website. 

 
55.4 A Member queried about those that needed intervention at a later age. 
 
55.5 The report author responded that all those involved were mindful of those coming in to 

the system at a later stage and would ensure that those at risk would be identified and 
given the utmost and accurate level of care. 

 
55.6 RESOLVED- That the presentation on the Tiered Approach for Children and Young 

People be noted. 
 
 
   
 
56. NHS BRIGHTON & HOVE OPERATING PLAN 2010/11 
 
56.1 The Board considered a report of the Brighton and Hove Primary Care Trust concerning 

their Annual Operating Plan for 2010/11. The report was supplemented by a synopsis of 
the report in the form of a presentation. 

 
56.2 Members enquired about how the recent changes in central government might effect 

long-term spending commitments and plans. 
 
56.3 The report author replied that many different scenarios had been taken into account in 

the formulation of financial plans in advance of a potential change and the most 
applicable would be adopted.  

 
56.4 RESOLVED- That the report of the Brighton and Hove Primary Care Trust and the 

supplementary presentation be noted by the Board. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.27pm 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 17 MAY 2010 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


